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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reportedly 22, 2004

HELMERICH & PAYNE, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware 1-4221 73-067987¢
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Jurisdiction of Number) Identification
Incorporation) Number)
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(918) 742-5531
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ITEM 12. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDIDN

On July 22, 2004, Helmerich & Payne, Inc. (¢irant”) issued a press release announcingniéiiial results for its third quarter ended
June 30, 2004. A copy of the press release istatthas Exhibit 99 to this Report on ForrK8This information is being furnished pursuan
Item 12 of Form 8-K and shall not be deemed tofled” for the purposes of Section 18 of the Setiesi Exchange Act of 1934, as amended
(the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to ttabilities of that Section, nor shall it be deenecbrporated by reference in any filing under
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the &xgh Act, except as shall be expressly set fortsplegific reference in such a filing.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Secuilitiehange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly@i#bd the undersigned to sign this report
on its behalf.

HELMERICH & PAYNE, INC.
By: /s/ Steven R. Macke

Name: Steven R. Mackey
Title:  Vice President

Dated: July 22, 2004

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

99 Helmerich & Payne, Inc. earnings press releaseddhtly 22, 200:






EXHIBIT 99
July 22, 200«
HELMERICH & PAYNE, INC. ANNOUNCES THIRD QUARTER RES ULTS

Helmerich & Payne, Inc. reported net income of $4,87,000 ($0.09 per diluted share) from revenues 0147,874,000 for its third
fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2004, compared withet income of $8,162,000 ($0.16 per diluted sharepi revenues of $137,025,000
during last year’s third fiscal quarter. Net income for the nine month period ending June 30, 2004 tated $16,024,000 ($0.32 per
diluted share) from revenues of $437,954,000, cormea with net income of $11,343,000 ($0.22 per diledl share) from revenues of
$376,658,000 for the same period last year.

The Company did not sell any portfolio securities dring the third quarter 2004, but $0.13 per share bgains from securities sales
were included in net income for the first nine moris of 2004. Net income for the three and nine monglended June 30, 2003 includes
no material gain or loss from the sale of portfolicsecurities.

During this year’s third quarter and nine month period ending June 30, 2004, increases in U.S. landjroperating profits were
more than offset by reductions in the Company’s offhore platform rig operating profits, resulting in lower total net income (excluding
portfolio sales) compared with those same periodadt year.

U.S. Land

U.S. land rig utilization for this year’s third quarter increased to 89%, from 86% the previous quarte and 82% for last year’s
third quarter. Revenue days for the current third quarter increased to 7,071 days, compared with 6,7%ys the previous quarter and
5,912 days during last year's third quarter. The sbstantial increase in revenue days reflects not opimproved rig utilization, but also
the addition and full utilization of the Company’s fleet of newly constructed FlexRigs®Average cash margins per rig day for the thirc
quarter ($3,657 per day) were up from the previousjuarter ($3,270 per day), and were virtually flat ompared with last year’s third
quarter ($3,672 per day). (See accompanying segmetata for complete statistics for all business segnts.) Even with the increased
depreciation as a result of the FlexRig3 construatn, U.S. land rig operating profit for this year'sthird quarter of $9,579,000 was up
52% over the previous quarter and 25% over last ye@s third quarter.

U. S. Offshore Platform

Third quarter operating profit for the U.S. offshor e platform rig segment fell slightly from the secod quarter 2004, but was down
substantially from last year’s third quarter. Near the end of last years third quarter, one rig was stacked after generatig almost a full
quarter of high margin dayrate. Additionally, $1.5million of early termination income was recorded fo that same rig during last
year’s third quarter. The Company also had two rigsthat were on full dayrate during last year’s third quarter that were on reduced
standby rates during this year’s

(over)
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third quarter. Utilization for the third quarter 20 04 was 52%, compared with 42% during the previous garter and 54% for last
year’s third quarter. At the present time, the Company has seven of its twelve available rigs workingr receiving standby income.

International

International rig utilization for the third quarter (53%) was up compared to the previous quarter (51% and compared to last
year’s third quarter (43%). Third quarter 2004 inte rnational operating profit improved from the previo us quarter, but results were
hampered by lower rig activity and cash margins irEcuador, lower income associated with changing owat rig in Argentina and
reduced income associated with the winding down @fperations in Chad. Venezuela operating profit fotthis year’s third quarter
improved by approximately $1.5 million from the previous quarter, but results did not meet expectatios due to increased operating
costs and reduced income resulting from more dayssed for moving rigs than normally experienced durilg a quarter.

Company President and C.E.O., Hans Helmerich comméad: “We are encouraged by the steady strengtheningf U.S. land rig
demand and the long anticipated up-tick in dayratesve saw towards the end of the reporting period. Ware also seeing positive
movement in our international markets as well. We wuld expect these positive trends to continue as stomers respond to strong
commodity pricing fundamentals.”

Helmerich & Payne, Inc. (HP/NYSE) is a contract driling company that owns 87 U.S. land rigs, 12 U.platform rigs located in the
Gulf of Mexico, 30 rigs located in South America, e rig in Hungary and one rig in West Africa, for atotal of 131 rigs. The Company
currently operates 50 H&P-designed FlexRigs.

Helmerich & Payne, Inc.’s conference call/webcasscheduled for this afternoon, is at www.corporaterinet/ireye/ir_site.zhtml?
ticker=HP&script=1010&item_id=91 5744 and will begh at 3:30 p.m. ET (2:30 p.m. CT). If you are unableo participate during the
live webcast, the call will be archived for 60 dayen the website listed above as well as on H&P’s h&te at www.hpinc.com.

The information to be disclosed in the conferenceadl and webcast shall include forward-looking statments within the meaning of
the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchge Act of 1934. Such forward-looking statements arsubject to certain risks and
uncertainties, as disclosed by H&P from time to tire in its filings with the Securities and Exchange @mmission. As a result of these
factors, H&P’s actual results may differ materially from those indicated or implied by such forward-lmking statements.

Contact: Doug Fear:
(918) 588520¢

(more)




Page 3
News Release
July 22, 2004

HELMERICH & PAYNE, INC.
Unaudited
(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended

Nine Months Ended

March 31 June 30 June 30
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS of INCOME 2004 2004 2003 2004 2003
REVENUES
Operating revenue $143,46: $147,49¢ $136,55: $425,83: $374,51¢
Income from investmen 7,728 37¢€ 472 12,12 2,14:
151,18¢ 147,87: 137,02! 437,95« 376,65¢
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Direct operating cost 104,66( 105,30: 88,72( 303,48t 257,12¢
Depreciatior 23,40: 23,93 21,51% 69,60 59,69¢
General and administratiy 9,78¢ 9,51¢ 9,36¢ 28,40 31,88¢
Interest 3,11z 3,11« 3,241 9,44¢ 9,04¢
140,96: 141,86¢ 122,85: 410,94¢ 357,75t
Income before income taxes and equity in incomaffifates 10,22: 6,00¢ 14,17: 27,00¢ 18,90(
Provision for income taxe 4,48¢ 2,52 6,144 11,53: 8,17¢
Equity in income of affiliates net of income tay 30¢ 861 13z 55C 61¢
NET INCOME $ 6,04¢ $ 4,34% $ 8,162 $ 16,02« $ 11,348
I I I I I
Earnings per common sha
Basic $ 0.12 $ 0.0¢ $ 0.1¢ $ 0.32 $ 0.2¢
Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.0¢ $ 0.1¢ $ 0.32 $ 0.2
Average common shares outstandi
Basic 50,26: 50,40¢ 50,04t 50,27: 50,01¢
Diluted 50,90: 50,88( 50,68: 50,81¢ 50,56:

(more)
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HELMERICH & PAYNE, INC.

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

Unaudited
(in thousands)

6/30/04

9/30/03

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalel
Other current asse

Total current asse

Investment:
Net property, plant, and equipme
Other asset

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS ' EQUITY
Total current liabilities
Total noncurrent liabilitie:
Long-term notes payabl
Total shareholde’ equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’EQUITY

(more)

$ 24,44
172,87t

197,32¢

172,78!
1,057,59
21,177

$1,448,88.

$ 54,78¢
257,39:
200,00
936, 70!

$1,448,88.

$ 38,18¢
159,34.

197,53:

158,77(
1,058,20!
1,32¢

$1,415,83!

$ 88,61t
209,96t
200,00(
917,25:

$1,415,83!
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Nine Months Ended

June 30

2004

2003

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net Income
Depreciatior
Changes in assets and liabilit
Gain on sale of asse
Other

Net cash provided by operating activities
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Capital expenditure
Proceeds from sale of ass
Net cash used in investing activitie
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net proceeds (payments) from notes pay.
Dividends paic
Proceeds from exercise of stock optir

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activitie

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of peric

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period

(more)

(Amounts in thousands)

$ 16,02+
69,60+

1,561
(12,149

(801)

74,24(
(70,53¢)
17,31
(53,22
(27,000
(12,087

4,32
(34,75

(13,747)
38,18¢

$ 24,447

$ 11,34:
59,69¢
(3,544)
(1,387)

(309)

65,80
(201,38))
16,32:
(185,06()
110,00¢(
(12,01%)
1,357
99,34t

(19,910
46,88:

$ 26,97
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Three Months Ended

Nine Months Ended

March 31 June 30 June 30

SEGMENT REPORTING 2004 2004 2003 2004 2003
(Amounts in thousands, except operating statistics

US LAND OPERATIONS
Revenue! $83,04¢ $88,64: $74,03¢ $247,15! $198,48t
Direct operating expens 60,94: 62,78¢ 52,32] 177,21 147,31¢
General and administrative expel 1,861 1,831 2,10¢ 5,62 7,59:
Depreciatior 13,92( 14,44¢ 11,93¢ 41,43 31,37(
Operating profit $ 6,31F $ 9,57¢ $ 7,66¢ $ 22,88¢ $ 12,20¢
Activity days 6,75¢ 7,071 5,912 20,10¢ 16,28«
Average rig revenue per d. $11,30: $11,55( $11,75: $ 11,40: $ 11,51
Average rig expense per d $ 8,032 $ 7,89: $ 8,08( $ 7,92¢ $ 8,371
Average rig margin per de $ 3,27( $ 3,657 $ 3,672 $ 3,47¢ $ 3,147
Rig utilization 86% 89% 82% 85% 80%
US OFFSHORE OPERATIONS
Revenue: $18,90: $21,26¢ $30,59¢ $ 61,03: $ 86,38t¢
Direct operating expens: 10,991 13,61¢ 15,62 37,33¢ 47,14(
General and administrative expel 767 792 72t 2,28¢ 2,31z
Depreciatior 3,031 3,03: 3,15¢ 9,10: 9,487
Operating profi $ 4,10¢ $ 3,82¢ $11,09: $ 12,30% $ 27,44¢
Activity days 45t 572 592 1,481 1,704
Average rig revenue per d. $29,27¢ $27,96: $41,05¢ $ 29,85¢ $ 38,46
Average rig expense per d $14,48: $16,34" $18,49¢ $ 16,15¢ $ 18,057
Average rig margin per de $14,79¢ $11,61¢ $22,56: $ 13,69¢ $ 20,40°
Rig utilization 42% 52% 54% 45% 52%

(more)
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Three Months Ended

Nine Months Ended

March 31 June 30 June 30

SEGMENT REPORTING 2004 2004 2003 2004 2003
(Amounts in thousands)

INTERNATIONAL OPERATIONS
Revenue: $39,277 $35,497 $29,98: $110,91¢ $82,95¢
Direct operating expens 32,05¢ 28,21( 20,28( 86,93¢ 61,03:
General and administrative expel 561 42¢ 70E 1,617 2,38i
Depreciatior 5,13¢ 5,10¢ 5,112 15,26: 14,99°
Operating profit $ 1,521 $ 1,75¢ $ 3,88¢ $ 7,100 $ 4,54C
Activity days 1,47: 1,567 1,211 4,57¢ 3,407
Average rig revenue per d. $21,82¢ $18,83: $20,33: $ 19,92! $19,53:¢
Average rig expense per d $16,64: $14,57¢ $13,97( $ 14,84¢ $14,27¢
Average rig margin per de $ 5,181 $ 4,251 $ 6,362 $ 5,07t $ 5,25¢
Rig utilization 51% 53% 43% 52% 39%

Per day calculations for international operatioxdee gains and losses from translation of foreigmency transactions.

Operating statistics exclude the effects of offshglatform management contracts, and do not indleitkebursements of “out-of-pocket”
expenses in revenue per day, expense per day agthmalculations.

Reimbursed amounts were as follows:

US Land Operation

US Offshore Operatior
International Operatior
REAL ESTATE
Revenue:

Direct operating expens
Depreciatior

Operating profit

$ 6,66¢€
$ 1,551
$ 3,51(

$ 2,24(
632
561

$ 1,047

(more)

$ 6,971
$ 1,18(
$ 2,47¢

$ 2,09t
652
57¢

$ 86z

$ 4,557
$ 1,17i
$ 1,991

$ 1,94(
43¢
69:¢

$ 811

$17,88¢
$ 4,33
$ 9,25(

$ 6,72¢
1,89
1,66¢

$ 3,16¢

$11,01(
$ 5,767
$ 6,45¢

$ 6,68¢
1,36(
1,991

$ 3,33%
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SEGMENT REPORTING

Three Months Ended

Nine Months Ended

March 31

June 30

June 30

2004

2004

2003

2004

2003

The following table reconciles segment operatirgfipper the information above to income beforeoime taxes and equity in income of
affiliates as reported on the Consolidated Cond&Ssatements of Income (in thousani

Operating Profit
US Land

US Offshore
International
Real Estatt

Segment operating profits
Unallocated amount:
Income from investmen
Corporate general & administrati
Interest expens
Other depreciatio
Other expens

Total unallocated amoun

Income before income taxes and equity in income

affiliates

$ 6,31¢
4,10¢
1,521
1,04:

$12,98¢

7,72¢
(6,59
(3,11)
(751)
(32

(2,766)

$10,22:

HitH

$ 9,57¢
3,82¢
1,75¢
862

$ 16,02:

37€
(6,465
(3,119
779)
(41)

(10,015

$ 6,00¢

$ 7,66¢
11,09:
3,88¢
811

$23,45:

472
(5,830)
(3,24)
(618
(56)

(9,279

$14,17:

$ 22,88¢
12,30%
7,100
3,16t

$ 45,45¢

12,12¢
(18,879
(9,44%)
(2,149
(109)

(18,45()

$ 27,00¢

$ 12,20«
27,44¢
4,54(
3,331

$ 47,521

2,14z
(19,59
(9,049)
(1,85))
(279)

(28,627

$ 18,90(



